

No. 22-720

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DAKOTA FINANCE LLC, DBA ARABELLA FARM, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

*v.*

NATURALAND TRUST, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE***  
**SOUTHEASTERN LEGAL FOUNDATION**  
**IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

Braden H. Boucek  
SOUTHEASTERN LEGAL  
FOUNDATION  
560 W. Crossville Rd.  
Suite 104  
Roswell, GA 30075  
(770) 977-2131

Thomas R. McCarthy  
*Counsel of Record*  
Tiffany H. Bates  
ANTONIN SCALIA LAW SCHOOL  
SUPREME COURT CLINIC  
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC  
1600 Wilson Boulevard  
Suite 700  
Arlington, VA 22209  
(703) 243-9423  
tom@consovoymccarthy.com

March 3, 2023

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* ..... 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE  
ARGUMENT ..... 2

ARGUMENT ..... 4

I. The Clean Water Act advances  
environmental protection by prioritizing  
state and local action ..... 4

    A. Environmental federalism is important  
    in an ecological diverse nation..... 4

    B. States are best suited to advance  
    environmental protection..... 7

II. The decision below undermines the  
cooperative federalism scheme Congress  
enacted in the Clean Water Act ..... 10

CONCLUSION ..... 16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Addington v. Texas</i> , 441 U.S. 418 (1979).....	5
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999).....	4
<i>Am. Paper Inst., Inc. v. EPA</i> , 890 F.2d 869 (7th Cir. 1989).....	7
<i>Ark. Wildlife Fed'n v. ICI Americas, Inc.</i> , 29 F.3d 376 (8th Cir. 1994).....	11
<i>Arkansas v. Oklahoma</i> , 503 U.S. 91 (1992).....	6
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011).....	5
<i>Catskill Mountains Chapter of Trout Unlimited, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 846 F.3d 492 (2d Cir. 2017).....	6
<i>County of Maui v. Haw. Wildlife Fund</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1462 (2020).....	8
<i>District of Columbia v. Schramm</i> , 631 F.2d 854 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	3
<i>Friends of the Earth v. Carey</i> , 535 F.2d 165 (2d Cir. 1976) .....	12
<i>Gulf Restoration Network v. McCarthy</i> , 783 F.3d 227 (5th Cir. 2015).....	6
<i>Gwaltney of Smithfield, Ltd. v. Chesapeake Bay Found., Inc.</i> , 484 U.S. 49 (1987) .....	2, 12
<i>Hudson Cnty. Water Co. v. McCarter</i> , 209 U.S. 349 (1908).....	7

<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019).....	1
<i>McAbee v. City of Fort Payne</i> , 318 F.3d 1248 (11th Cir. 2003).....	15
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Mfrs. v. Dep't of Def.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 617 (2018).....	1
<i>Piney Run Pres. Ass'n v. Cnty. Comm'rs</i> , 523 F.3d 453 (4th Cir. 2008).....	2, 11
<i>Save the Bay, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 556 F.2d 1282 (5th Cir. 1977).....	7
<i>Seila L. LLC v. CFPB</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020).....	4
<i>Shanty Town Assocs. Ltd. P'ship v. EPA</i> , 843 F.2d 782 (4th Cir. 1988).....	8
<i>Sierra Club v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 909 F.3d 635 (4th Cir. 2018).....	12
<i>Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cnty. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001) .....	2, 6
<i>United States v. Cooper</i> , 482 F.3d 658 (4th Cir. 2007).....	2, 6
<i>United States v. Homestake Min. Co.</i> , 595 F.2d 421 (8th Cir. 1979).....	6
<i>Util. Air Regul. Grp. v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014).....	1
<b>Constitution</b>	
Colo. Const. art. XXVII, §1.....	8
Fla. Const. art. II, §7.....	8
Pa. Const. art. I, §27.....	9

R.I. Const. art. I, §17.....	9
<b>Statutes</b>	
33 U.S.C. §1251(b).....	2, 7
33 U.S.C. §1311(a).....	10
33 U.S.C. §1319(g)(6)(A).....	12
33 U.S.C. §1319(g)(6)(A)(ii) .....	3, 12
33 U.S.C. §1342(a).....	10
33 U.S.C. §1342(b).....	11, 14
33 U.S.C. §1365(a).....	11, 12
33 U.S.C. §1365(b).....	3, 12
<b>Regulations</b>	
40 C.F.R. §123.21(a)(5).....	14
40 C.F.R. §123.22(c) .....	14
40 C.F.R. §123.27 .....	14
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Jonathan H. Adler, <i>Conservative Principles for Environmental Reform</i> , 23 Duke Env't L. & Pol'y F. 253 (2013) .....	7
Jonathan H. Adler, <i>Uncooperative Environmental Federalism 2.0</i> , 71 Hastings L.J. 1101 (2020) .....	9
Erwin Chemerinsky, <i>The Values of Federalism</i> , 47 Fla. L. Rev. 499 (1995).....	3, 4
Robin Kundis Craig, <i>Environmental Law in Context</i> (4th ed. 2016) .....	10, 11
EPA, <i>About NPDES</i> , <a href="https://www.epa.gov/6BRR-GZK8">perma.cc/6BRR-GZK8</a> .....	14

EPA, Ecoregions of North America, perma.cc/RL9R-H97T .....	5, 6
Sarah Fox, <i>Localizing Environmental Federalism</i> , 54 U.C. Davis L. Rev. 133 (2020).....	7
Michael W. McConnell, <i>Federalism: Evaluating the Founders’ Design</i> , 54 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1484 (1987).....	5
Roger Meiners & Bruce Yandle, <i>Common Law and the Conceit of Modern Environmental Policy</i> , 7 Geo. Mason L. Rev. 923 (1999).....	10
Erin Ryan, <i>Negotiating Environmental Federalism: Dynamic Federalism as a Strategy for Good Governance</i> , 2017 Wis. L. Rev. Forward 17 (2017).....	2, 5, 6, 7
S. Rep. No. 92-414 (1971).....	11, 12
Damien Schiff, <i>Keeping the Clean Water Act Cooperatively Federal—Or, Why the Clean Water Act Does Not Directly Regulate Groundwater Pollution</i> , 42 Wm. & Mary Env’t L. & Pol’y Rev. 447 (2018) .....	10
Jeffrey S. Sutton et al., <i>State Constitutional Law</i> (3d ed. 2020).....	8
The Federalist No. 45 (J. Madison) .....	4
The Federalist No. 47 (J. Madison) .....	4
The Federalist No. 51 (J. Madison) .....	5
